

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-1905

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

L.T. Case No. 1D14-3953

vs.

KEN DETZNER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY,
FLORIDA, CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AS
PASSING UPON A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
Jason N. Zakia
Florida Bar No. 698121
Jesse L. Green
Florida Bar No. 95591
White & Case LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: jzakia@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

George T. Levesque
Florida Bar No. 555541
General Counsel, The Florida Senate
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100
Telephone: (850) 487-5237
E-mail:
levesque.george@flsenate.gov

Attorneys for Appellees, Florida Senate and President Don Gaetz

Charles T. Wells
Florida Bar No. 086265
George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Jason L. Unger
Florida Bar No. 0991562
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 577-9090
E-mail: Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: George.Meros@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com

Matthew J. Carson
Florida Bar No. 827711
General Counsel, The Florida House of Representatives
422 The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Telephone: 850-717-5500
E-mail:
matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov

Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida House of Representatives and Speaker Will Weatherford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PASS-THROUGH JURISDICTION IS APPROPRIATE ONLY WHEN A TRIAL COURT ORDER PRESENTS AN ISSUE REQUIRING IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	3
II. NO ISSUE ON APPEAL REQUIRES IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	4
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CRITICISMS OF JUDGE MAKAR’S DISSENTING OPINION ARE UNAVAILABLE	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Fed. of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Hood,
885 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004) 5

Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) 5

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982) 5

Carawan v. State,
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987) 3

Fla. Dep’t of State v. Fla. State Conference of NAACP Branches,
43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)..... 5

Fla. Dep’t of State v. Mangat,
43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010) 5

Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,
992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) 5

Fla. Educ. Ass’n v. Fla. Dep’t of State,
48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010) 5

Fladell v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
772 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2000) 5

Gore v. Harris,
772 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2000)..... 5

Harris v. Coal. to Reduce Class Size,
824 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 5, 10

Jacobs v. Seminole Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
773 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2000) 5

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives,
132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013) 7

Non-Parties v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,
 __ So. 3d __, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1300 (Fla. 1st DCA June 19, 2014)..... 7

Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd. v. Harris,
 772 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2000) 5

Reform Party of Fla. v. Black,
 885 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2004) 5

Roberts v. Doyle,
 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010) 5

Shaw v. Shaw,
 39 Fla. L. Weekly S561 (Fla. Sept. 5, 2014) 4

Shaw v. Shaw,
 __ So. 3d __, 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1813 (Fla. 2d DCA Aug. 27, 2014)..... 4

Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992) 5

Smith v. Coal. to Reduce Class Size,
 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002) 5

State by Butterworth v. Republican Party of Fla.,
 604 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1992) 5

Taylor v. Martin Cnty. Canvassing Bd.,
 773 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2000) 5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

§ 8.088, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article V, § 3(b)(5), Fla. Const..... 2, 3, 4

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(B)..... 3

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.125 2
